



AGENDA

ACTING AS THE CITY COUNCIL, NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, AND NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

It is the policy of the City of Norman that no person or groups of persons shall on the grounds of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status, marital status, including marriage to a person of the same sex, disability, retaliation, or genetic information, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or otherwise subjected to discrimination in employment activities or in all programs, services, or activities administered by the City, its recipients, sub-recipients, and contractors. In the event of any comments, complaints, modifications, accommodations, alternative formats, and auxiliary aids and services regarding accessibility or inclusion, please contact the ADA Technician at 405-366-5424, Relay Service: 711. To better serve you, five (5) business days' advance notice is preferred.

You are required to sign up in advance of the meeting on the City's webpage, by calling the City Clerk's Office (405-366-5406), or at the Council Chambers prior to the start of the meeting with your name, ward, and item you wish to speak to including whether you are a proponent or opponent. When the time comes for public comments, the Clerk will call your name and you can make your way to the podium. Comments may be limited on items of higher interest, if so, the Mayor will announce that at the beginning of the meeting. Participants may speak one time only up to 3 minutes per person per item. There will be no yielding of time to another person. Sign up does not guarantee you will get to speak if the allotted time for that item has already been exhausted. If there is time remaining after those registered to speak have spoken, persons not previously signed up may have the opportunity to speak. Comments received must be limited to the motion on the floor only.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF THE MINUTES AS FOLLOWS:

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 11, 2022
CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE MINUTES OF JANUARY 10, 2023
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES OF JANUARY 10, 2023
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY MINUTES OF JANUARY 10, 2023
NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY MINUTES OF JANUARY 10, 2023
NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY MINUTES OF JANUARY 10, 2023
CITY COUNCIL STUDY SESSION MINUTES OF JANUARY 17, 2023
CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE MINUTES OF JANUARY 24, 2023
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES OF JANUARY 26, 2023
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF MARCH 14, 2023

PROCLAMATIONS

2. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF PROCLAMATION P-2223-11: A PROCLAMATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, PROCLAIMING SATURDAY, APRIL 22, 2023, AS EARTH DAY AND MARCH 22 THROUGH MAY 13, 2023, AS GREEN NORMAN ECOMONTH IN THE CITY OF NORMAN.
3. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF PROCLAMATION P-2223-14: A PROCLAMATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, PROCLAIMING SUNDAY, APRIL 23, 2023, AS ARBOR DAY IN THE CITY OF NORMAN.
4. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF PROCLAMATION P-2223-15: A PROCLAMATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, PROCLAIMING THE WEEK OF APRIL 9 THROUGH 15, 2023, AS NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATOR WEEK IN THE CITY OF NORMAN.
5. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF PROCLAMATION P-2223-16: A PROCLAMATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, PROCLAIMING THE WEEK OF APRIL 9 THROUGH 15, 2023, AS NATIONAL ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER APPRECIATION WEEK IN THE CITY OF NORMAN.
6. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT, APPROVAL, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF PROCLAMATION P-2223-17: A PROCLAMATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, PROCLAIMING THE MONTH OF APRIL, 2023, AS CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION MONTH IN THE CITY OF NORMAN.

COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

CONSENT DOCKET

This item is placed on the agenda so that the City Council, by unanimous consent, can designate those routine agenda items that they wish to be approved or acknowledged by one motion. If any item proposed does not meet with approval of all Councilmembers, that item will be heard in regular order. Staff recommends that Item 7 through Item 30 be placed on the consent docket.

First Reading Ordinance

7. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF ORDINANCE O-2223-27 UPON FIRST READING BY TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AMENDING SECTION 460 OF CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, TO BE RENUMBERED AS SECTION 36-201 EFFECTIVE MARCH 30, 2023, SO AS TO REMOVE PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW/4) OF SECTION THREE (3), TOWNSHIP NINE (9) NORTH, RANGE TWO (2) WEST OF THE INDIAN MERIDIAN, TO NORMAN, CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, FROM THE A-2, RURAL AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT, AND PLACE SAME IN THE PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF. (5201 24TH AVENUE N.E.)
8. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF ORDINANCE O-2223-36 UPON FIRST READING BY TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA AMENDING SECTION 21-113 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, TO BE RENUMBERED AS SECTION 34-214 EFFECTIVE MARCH 30, 2023, CONTINGENT ON VOTER APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE O-2223-37, INCREASING THE MONTHLY BASE FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO TEN DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS (\$10.90); INCREASING THE MONTHLY WATER RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO THREE DOLLARS AND FORTY-SIX CENTS (\$3.46) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR THE FIRST 5,000 GALLONS OF WATER USED, FOUR DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$4.50) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR 5,001 TO 15,000 GALLONS USED, SIX DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$6.75) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR 15,001 TO 20,000 GALLONS USED, AND NINE DOLLARS AND FIFTY-ONE CENTS (\$9.51) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR WATER USED IN EXCESS OF 20,000 GALLONS; INCREASING THE MONTHLY BASE FEE FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO TEN DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS (\$10.90); INCREASING THE MONTHLY WATER RATES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO FOUR DOLLARS AND SIXTY-NINE CENTS (\$4.69) PER 1,000 GALLONS OF WATER USED UP TO SUCH CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE WINTER CONSUMPTION AS DEFINED HEREIN, AND SEVEN DOLLARS AND FOUR CENTS (\$7.04) PER 1,000 GALLONS OF WATER USED IN EXCESS OF SUCH CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE WINTER CONSUMPTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SAID INCREASE SUBJECT TO VOTER APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF.

9. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF ORDINANCE O-2223-37 UPON FIRST READING BY TITLE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AUTHORIZING THE CALLING AND HOLDING OF A SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE CITY OF NORMAN, COUNTY OF CLEVELAND, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ON THE 13TH DAY OF JUNE, 2023, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE REGISTERED VOTERS OF THE CITY OF NORMAN THE QUESTION OF APPROVING OR REJECTING ORDINANCE NO. O-2223-36, WHICH ORDINANCE AMENDS SECTION 21-113 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, TO BE RENUMBERED AS SECTION 34-214 EFFECTIVE MARCH 30, 2023, CONTINGENT ON VOTER APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE O-2223-37, INCREASING THE MONTHLY BASE FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO TEN DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS (\$10.90); INCREASING THE MONTHLY WATER RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO THREE DOLLARS AND FORTY-SIX CENTS (\$3.46) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR THE FIRST 5,000 GALLONS OF WATER USED, FOUR DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$4.50) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR 5,001 TO 15,000 GALLONS USED, SIX DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$6.75) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR 15,001 TO 20,000 GALLONS USED, AND NINE DOLLARS AND FIFTY-ONE CENTS (\$9.51) PER 1,000 GALLONS FOR WATER USED IN EXCESS OF 20,000 GALLONS; INCREASING THE MONTHLY BASE FEE FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO TEN DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS (\$10.90); INCREASING THE MONTHLY WATER RATES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL METERED USERS TO FOUR DOLLARS AND SIXTY-NINE CENTS (\$4.69) PER 1,000 GALLONS OF WATER USED UP TO SUCH CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE WINTER CONSUMPTION AS DEFINED HEREIN, AND SEVEN DOLLARS AND FOUR CENTS (\$7.04) PER 1,000 GALLONS OF WATER USED IN EXCESS OF SUCH CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE WINTER CONSUMPTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SAID INCREASE SUBJECT TO VOTER APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF.

Reports/Communications

10. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF RECEIPT OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR'S INVESTMENT REPORT AS OF FEBRUARY, 2023, AND DIRECTING THE FILING THEREOF.
11. CONSIDERATION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF THE MONTHLY DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 2023.
12. CONSIDERATION OF SUBMISSION, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF RECEIPT OF REPORT ENTITLED "THE CITY OF NORMAN SINGLE AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022," AS PREPARED BY THE CITY OF NORMAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT AND AUDITED BY THE FIRM OF FORVIS, L.L.P., FOR THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, NORMAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY.

Bids

13. CONSIDERATION OF AWARDING, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BID 2223-45: FOR THE PURCHASE OF COPPER METER YOKES FOR WATER METERS, HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PLASTIC (HDPE) METER BOXES WITH CAST IRON LIDS, HDPE METER BOXES WITH ANTI-FLOAT LIDS, HDPE ANTI-FLOAT LIDS AND REPAIR CLAMPS FOR THE LINE MAINTENANCE DIVISION.
14. CONSIDERATION OF AWARDING, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BID-2223-46: SUBMITTED BY MEYER DIRT WORK FOR THE REPAIR OF CONCRETE FOR THE LINE MAINTENANCE DIVISION.
15. CONSIDERATION OF AWARDING, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BID 2223-47: FOR THE PURCHASE OF 1½-INCH AGGREGATE MATERIAL TO HILLIS SERVICES, L.L.C., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$21.50 PER TON.
16. CONSIDERATION OF AWARD, APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BID 2223-52: FOR INSTALLED PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO ACTION SAFETY SUPPLY COMPANY FOR THE TRAFFIC CONTROL DIVISION.

Submission of Grant

17. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR REJECTION OF SUBMISSION OF THE CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (CLG) PROGRAM 2023-2024 APPLICATION FOR FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,735 TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE OKLAHOMA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE.

Donation

18. CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,620 FOR THE PURCHASE OF ELEVEN (11) TACTICAL VESTS, ELEVEN (11) FIRE PLACARDS, AND THREE (3) STORAGE BAGS FROM THE CLEVELAND COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX COMMITTEE (CCPSST) TO BE USED BY THE CITY OF NORMAN FIRE DEPARTMENT AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.
19. CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,876 FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) SUPERVAC BATTERY OPERATED POSITIVE PRESSURE VENTILATION (PPV) FANS FROM THE CLEVELAND COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX COMMITTEE (CCPSST) TO BE USED BY THE NORMAN FIRE DEPARTMENT AND DEPOSIT AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.

Ratification of an Emergency

20. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, ADOPTION, REJECTION, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF RATIFICATION OF THE DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY TO REPAIR THE PROPERTY AT 718 NORTH PORTER AVENUE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND CAVINS CONSTRUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP IN THE AMOUNT OF \$162,546.08 AND OKLAHOMA FIRE PROTECTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,770 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$173,316.08 AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.

Contracts

21. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT K-1819-44: A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN THE NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY AND LAYNE CHRISTENSEN COMPANY FOR THE 2018 GROUNDWATER WELLFIELD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AND FINAL PAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT \$158,727.77.
22. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT K222356: A SERVICE AND LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND FOOD AND SHELTER, INC., INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$164,497.20 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$469,795.20 AND ADDING THREE ADDITIONAL MONTHS TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE 2022-2023 EMERGENCY WINTER SHELTER LOCATED AT 109 WEST GRAY STREET AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION.
23. CONSIDERATION OF AWARDING, ACCEPTANCE, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BID-2223-49 AND CONTRACT K-2223-114: BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND RUDY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,023,453.65 AND CHANGE ORDER ONE INCREASING THE CONTRACT BY \$14,900 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$2,038,353.65 FOR THE 12TH AVENUE N.E. AT HIGH MEADOWS DRIVE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; PERFORMANCE BOND B-2223-56; STATUTORY BOND B-2223-57; MAINTENANCE BOND MB-2223-47; RESOLUTION R-2223-93 GRANTING TAX-EXEMPT STATUS; AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.
24. CONSIDERATION OF AWARDING, APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF BID 2223-53 AND CONTRACT K-2223-118: BY AND BETWEEN THE NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY AND KRAPFF-REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$593,630, PERFORMANCE BOND B-2223-62, STATUTORY BOND B-2223-63, AND MAINTENANCE BOND MB-2223-51 FOR THE SANITARY SEWER STREAM CROSSING REPLACEMENT PROJECT FROM CHAUTAUQUA AVENUE TO JENKINS AVENUE, AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.

25. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2223-127: A CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN THE NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY AND RJN GROUP, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$343,192 FOR WASTEWATER FLOW MONITORING SERVICES AND BUDGET TRANSFER AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.
26. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2223-131: BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND E & E LAWN CARE, INC., FOR MOWING, SECURING OF STRUCTURES, AND THE REMOVAL OF HEALTH NUISANCES FOR THE CODE COMPLIANCE DIVISION FROM APRIL 1, 2023, THROUGH MARCH 31, 2024.
27. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2223-132: BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND GIVENS PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, L.L.C., FOR MOWING, SECURING OF STRUCTURES, AND THE REMOVAL OF HEALTH NUISANCES FOR THE CODE COMPLIANCE DIVISION FROM APRIL 1, 2023, THROUGH MARCH 31, 2024.
28. CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE, APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF AN OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND FORESTRY GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,000 FROM THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND FORESTRY TO BE USED TO FUND ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS OF THE NORMAN URBAN TREE INVENTORY, CONTRACT K-2223-133, AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION AS OUTLINED IN THE STAFF REPORT.
29. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, ADOPTION, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2223-134: A PROJECT MAINTENANCE, FINANCING, AND RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR PROJECT J3-7945(004)AG, STATE JOB 37945(04), TO PROVIDE VIDEO DETECTION UPGRADES AT SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS AND RESOLUTION R-2223-108.

Resolutions

30. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF RESOLUTION R-2223-115: A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, APPROPRIATING \$500 FROM OTHER LIABILITIES-SMOKE DETECTORS ACCOUNT TO BE USED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE SMOKE DETECTORS FOR USE IN THE SMOKE DETECTOR PROGRAM FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND HANDICAPPED CITIZENS OF NORMAN.

NON-CONSENT ITEMS

31. CONSIDERATION AND AWARDED, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF THE BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF \$26,000,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023A OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND VOTE TO AWARD SAID BONDS TO THE LOWEST BIDDER COMPLYING WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS OR TO REJECT ALL BIDS.
32. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF ORDINANCE O-2223-34 UPON FIRST, SECOND, AND FINAL READING: AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023A IN THE SUM OF \$26,000,000 BY THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION DULY CALLED AND HELD FOR SUCH PURPOSE; PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR REGISTRATION THEREOF; DESIGNATING THE REGISTRAR FOR THE ISSUE; PROVIDING FOR LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS AND FIXING OTHER DETAILS OF THE ISSUE; APPROVING THE FORMS OF A CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT AND AN OFFICIAL STATEMENT; AUTHORIZING EXECUTIONS AND ACTIONS NECESSARY FOR THE ISSUANCE AND DELIVERY OF THE BONDS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
33. CONSIDERATION OF AWARDED, ACCEPTANCE, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF THE BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF \$13,500,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023B OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND VOTE TO AWARD SAID BONDS TO THE LOWEST BIDDER COMPLYING WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS OR TO REJECT ALL BIDS.
34. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF ORDINANCE O-2223-35 UPON FIRST, SECOND, AND FINAL READING: AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2023B IN THE SUM OF \$13,500,000 BY THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION DULY CALLED AND HELD FOR SUCH PURPOSE; PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR REGISTRATION THEREOF; DESIGNATING THE REGISTRAR FOR THE ISSUE; PROVIDING FOR LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS AND FIXING OTHER DETAILS OF THE ISSUE; APPROVING THE FORMS OF A CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT AND AN OFFICIAL STATEMENT; AUTHORIZING EXECUTIONS AND ACTIONS NECESSARY FOR THE ISSUANCE AND DELIVERY OF THE BONDS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS

This is an opportunity for citizens to address City Council. Due to Open Meeting Act regulations, Council is not able to participate in discussion during miscellaneous comments. Remarks should be directed to the Council as a whole and limited to three minutes or less.

ADJOURNMENT